

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue, Suite 800 Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: February 13, 2015 2:18 PM</p>
<p>COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES 1560 Broadway, Suite 1050 Denver, CO 80202 Case No. 2013-0008</p>	
<p>RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, INC., and any successor entity, and JACK C. PHILLIPS,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>PETITIONERS-APPELLEES: CHARLIE CRAIG and DAVID MULLINS</p>	<p>▲COURT USE ONLY▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for <i>Amici Curiae</i>:</p> <p>Ayesha N. Khan AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE 1301 K Street NW, Suite 850E Washington, DC 20005 Phone: (202) 466-3234 Fax: (202) 898-0955 khan@au.org D.C. Bar No. 426836 (pro hac vice application pending)</p> <p>Elizabeth L. Harris LAW OFFICE OF ELIZABETH L. HARRIS, LLC 1544 Race Street Denver, Colorado 80206 Phone: (720) 583-6682 elh@eharrislaw.com Atty. Reg. No. 29556</p>	<p>Case Number: 2014CA1351</p>
<p>BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE AND FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Excusing Allegedly “Artistic” Commercial Businesses from
 Complying with Antidiscrimination Laws Would Thwart the
 Colorado Legislature’s Policy Judgment 1

 II. The First Amendment Does Not Permit Businesses to Excuse
 Themselves from Complying with Antidiscrimination Laws 5

 A. Freedom of Speech Does Not Excuse Compliance with
 Antidiscrimination Laws 6

 1. Antidiscrimination laws do not unconstitutionally
 restrict symbolic speech 7

 2. Antidiscrimination laws do not unconstitutionally
 compel businesses’ speech 12

 B. The Free Exercise Clause Does Not Excuse Compliance
 with Antidiscrimination Laws 19

 C. Freedom of Association Does Not Excuse Compliance
 with Antidiscrimination Laws 27

 1. Antidiscrimination statutes do not burden intimate
 association rights 28

 2. Antidiscrimination statutes do not unconstitutionally
 burden freedom of expressive association 30

CONCLUSION 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akers v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Anderson v. City of LaVergne</i> , 371 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International</i> <i>v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	28, 29, 33
<i>Board of Education of Westside Community Schools</i> <i>(District 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	18
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	19–20
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	31, 32, 33
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	26
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Eck</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (D. Mont. 2009)	23–24
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University</i> <i>of California, Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	21, 22, 23

<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	21
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	7, 30, 31, 32
<i>Cotto v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 738 A.2d 623 (Conn. 1999)	11
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>EEOC v. Townley Engineering & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	20–21, 26
<i>Fields v. City of Tulsa</i> , 753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 714 (2014)	35–36
<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown University Law Center</i> <i>v. Georgetown University</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)	21, 26
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	21
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified School District</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 549 U.S. 1262 (2007)	25

<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	21–22, 36
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	34
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	22–23, 25, 26
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	33
<i>Hyman v. City of Louisville</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 528 (W.D. Ky. 2001), <i>vacated on standing grounds</i> , 53 F. App'x 740 (6th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	16–17
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	23
<i>Matusick v. Erie County Water Authority</i> , 757 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	31

<i>Nathanson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination</i> , 16 Mass. L. Rptr. 761 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2003)	17, 18
<i>National Association for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Board of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011)	9, 10
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	20
<i>North Coast Women’s Care Medical Group v. San Diego County Superior Court</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008)	5, 13–14, 24
<i>Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Association of the United Methodist Church v. Vespa-Papaleo</i> , 339 F. App’x 232 (3d Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Priests For Life v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	35
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	13
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	6
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	28–30, 32–34
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	18

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	19
<i>Smith v. Fair Employment & Housing Commission</i> , 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996)	24
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	7
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	24
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	10
<i>Troster v. Pennsylvania State Department of Corrections</i> , 65 F.3d 1086 (3d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	18
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	7
<i>Wallace v. Texas Tech University</i> , 80 F.3d 1042 (5th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	16

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 14–16

Statutes

Colorado Revised Statutes § 24-34-601 1, 22

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb–2000bb-4 21

Other Sources

Complaint and Notice of Appeal, *Hands On Originals, Inc.*
v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Human Rights Commission,
No. 14-CI-4474 (Ky. Circuit Ct. Dec. 8, 2014), available at
<http://bit.ly/1vq4W4u> 3

Findings, Determination, and Order, *Bernstein v. Ocean Grove Camp*
Meeting Ass’n, No. CRT 6145-09 (N.J. Div. On Civil Rights
Oct. 22, 2012), available at <http://bit.ly/1AUGgCu> 5

Interim Order, *In the Matter of Klein*, Nos. 44-14 & 45-14
(Or. Bureau of Labor and Indus. Jan. 29, 2015), available at
<http://bit.ly/1uYSHWJ> 5, 14–16

Ira C. Lupu & Robert W. Tuttle, *Same-Sex Family Equality and Religious*
Freedom, 5 Nw. J. L. & Soc. Pol’y 274, 287–88 (2010) 24

Mark Strasser, *Speech, Association, Conscience, and the First Amendment’s*
Orientation, 91 Denv. U. L. Rev. 495, 525 (2014) 4

Memorandum Decision and Order at 5, *State v. Arlene’s Flowers*,
No. 13-2-00871-5 (Wash. Super. Ct. Jan. 7, 2015), available at
<http://bit.ly/1CsAIQd> 2

Order Granting Summary Judgment, *Baker v. Hands On Originals, Inc.*,
 No. 03-12-3135 (Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Human Rights
 Comm’n Oct. 6, 2014), available at <http://bit.ly/1EZCcCi> 5

Grant Rogers, *Grimes’ Gortz Haus to Stop All Weddings in Wake of
 Discrimination Complaint*, Des Moines Register, Jan. 28, 2015,
 available at <http://dmreg.co/1zFij28> 5–6

Senate Bill 08-200 (Colo. 2008), available at <http://bit.ly/1CLEp09> 22

Verified Complaint, *Knapp v. City of Coeur D’Alene*, No. 2:14-cv-00441
 (D. Idaho Oct. 17, 2014), available at <http://bit.ly/1Ai9JoG> 3

Verified Petition, *Odgaard v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission*,
 No. CVCV046451 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Oct. 7, 2013), available at
<http://bit.ly/1ECYBFp> 3, 27

Robin Fretwell Wilson & Jana Singer, *Same-Sex Marriage and Conscience
 Exemptions*, Engage: J. Federalist Soc’y Prac. Groups, Sept. 2011 4, 5
